



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EV3 INC.,)
)
Defendant Below, Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
MICHAEL LESH, M.D. and ERIK) Case No. 515, 2013
VAN DER BURG, acting jointly as the)
Shareholder Representatives for former) On Appeal from the Superior Court
shareholders of Appriva Medical, Inc.,) of the State of Delaware in and for
) New Castle County
Plaintiffs Below, Appellees.) (C.A. No. 05C-05-218-CLS)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Jay P. Lefkowitz
Joseph Serino, Jr.
Eric F. Leon
John Del Monaco
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022-4611
(212) 446-4800

John C. O'Quinn
Bob Allen
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

Jon E. Abramczyk (#2432)
Matthew R. Clark (#5147)
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200

Robert A. Goodin
Francine T. Radford
GOODIN, MACBRIDE, SQUERI, DAY &
LAMPREY LLP
505 Sansome Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 392-7900

Attorneys for Appellees

Dated: December 16, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. ev3 Intentionally Delays PLAATO’s Development to Avoid Making Any Milestone Payments.	7
B. ev3 Discontinues the Development of PLAATO After Plaintiffs File This Lawsuit.....	12
C. The Trial, Jury Instructions, and Post-Trial Briefing.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR OR ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY NOT TO CONSIDER THE LOI “WHEN CONSIDERING THE MEANING” OF SECTION 9.6.	16
A. Question Presented	16
B. Standard of Review.....	16
C. Merits of Argument	16
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR OR ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY AS TO THE MEANING OF “GOOD FAITH.”	25
A. Question Presented	25
B. Standard of Review.....	25

C.	Merits of Argument	25
III.	THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE RELEVANT TO THE FRAUD CLAIM AND EXCLUDING PAROL EVIDENCE CONCERNING SECTION 9.6.	32
A.	Question Presented	32
B.	Standard of Review	32
C.	Merits of Argument	32
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Aidoo</i> , 2012 WL 1408878 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2012)	20
<i>Baynard v. State</i> , 518 A.2d 682 (Del. 1986)	21
<i>Beebe Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 913 A.2d 543 (Del. 2006)	23
<i>Cabrera v. State</i> , 747 A.2d 543 (Del. 2000)	19
<i>Cerberus Int’l Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002)	33
<i>Corbitt v. Tatagari</i> , 804 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2002)	19, 31
<i>Corporate Prop. Assocs. 14 Inc. v. CHR Holding Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 963048 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 2008)	33
<i>Crown Books Corp. v. Bookstop, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 26166 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 1990)	22
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chi., Ill.</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	28, 29
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	20, 34
<i>Haas v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 450 A.2d 1173 (Del. 1982)	25
<i>Hankins v. State</i> , 976 A.2d 839 (Del. 2009)	16, 25

<i>Horizon Holdings, LLC v. Genmar Holdings, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (D. Kan. 2003)	21
<i>Horizon Personal Commc'ns, Inc. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2337592 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2006)	21
<i>Kronenberg v. Katz</i> , 872 A.2d 568 (Del. Ch. 2004)	34
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2565709 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2007)	30
<i>Lum v. State</i> , 571 A.2d 787 (Del. 1989)	19
<i>Massey v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 210 (Del. 2008)	31
<i>McNair v. State</i> , 990 A.2d 398 (Del. 2010)	22, 32
<i>Mills v. The Southland Corp.</i> , 1986 WL 1259 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 1986)	22
<i>New Castle Cnty. Dept. of Fin. v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass'n</i> , 669 A.2d 100 (Del. 1995)	18
<i>Sammons v. Doctors for Emergency Servs., P.A.</i> , 913 A.2d 519 (Del. 2006)	18
<i>Smith v. Boro of Wilkinsburg</i> , 147 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Star States Dev. Co. v. CLK, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 233954 (Del. Super. Ct. May 10, 1994)	22
<i>State v. Siple</i> , 1996 WL 528396 (Del. Super. Ct. July 19, 1996)	33
<i>Stewart v. BF Bolthouse Holdco, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 5210220 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2013)	21

<i>Storey v. Castner</i> , 314 A.2d 187 (Del. 1973)	31
<i>True North Composites, LLC v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 484 (D. Del. 2002)	21
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 5 A.3d 612 (Del. 2010)	16, 18
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007)	31
<i>Weedon v. State</i> , 647 A.2d 1078 (Del. 1994)	27
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 832 A.2d 1253 (Del. 2003)	19
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 374 A.2d 824 (Del. 1977)	29
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 980 A.2d 1020 (Del. 2009)	16, 23, 25
Other Authorities	
23 Williston on Contracts § 63:15 (4th ed.)	17
